2.4. Information on seasonality and cyclicality of Group’s operations
The Group does not report any material seasonal or cyclical character of its operations.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED REPORT FOR THE I QUARTER 2015   (in millions of CZK)

10

3. CHANGES IN DISCLOSURE OF COMPARATIVE PERIOD

Starting from 1 January 2015 the Group unified presentation of the cash flow hedge instruments’ settlement.
Consequently, the result of settlement of foreign currency forwards designated as hedge accounting instruments is
included in operating part of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, not financial part as
previously. The management believes that unified presentation provides users of the financial statements with better
information concerning operations of the Group.
The changes in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for 3 months ended 31 March 2014 are presented in the
following table:

previously stated presentation of results from
foreign currency forwards

 FOR 3 MONTHS
ENDED 31/03/2014

(unaudited, restated)

Statement of profit or loss

Revenues  28 809  (118)  28 691
Cost of sales  (27 972)  4   (27 968)
Gross profit on sales  837  (114)  723
Distribution expenses  (517) -   (517)
Administrative expenses  (317) -   (317)
Other operating income  1 313 -   1 313
Other operating expenses  (217) -   (217)
Profit/(loss) from operations  1 099  (114)  985
Finance income  86  (4)  82
Finance costs  (273)  118   (155)
Net finance income/(costs)  (188)  114   (74)
Profit before tax  911  -   911
Tax credit  26  -   26

Net profit  937  -   937

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS
The operating activities of the Group are divided into the following segments:
 the downstream segment which includes integreated refining, petrochemical and energy production activities,
 the retail segment which includes sale at petrol stations,

and corporate functions which are reconciling items and include activities related to management, administration and
other support functions as well as remaining activities not allocated to separate operating segments.
Allocation of subsidiaries into the operating activities is presented in the consolidated financial statements of the
Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014. There were no material changes in allocation of subsidiaries
into the operating segments during the 3 months ended 31 March 2015.

Revenues and operating result by operating segments
for the 3 months ended 31 March 2015

Downstream

Segment  Retail Segment  Corporate
Functions  Adjustments  Total

Total external revenues  21 949  2 001  25 -   23 975
Transactions with other segments  1 684  21  70  (1 775)  -
Total segment revenue  23 633  2 022  95  (1 775)  23 975
Operating expenses  (21 183)  (1 968)  (112)  1 775   (21 488)
Other operating income  14  2  1 -  17
Other operating expenses  (76)  (2) -  -   (78)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  2 388  54  (16)  -  2 426
Net finance costs   (58)
Profit before tax   2 368
Tax expense   (373)
Net profit   1 995
Depreciation and amortisation  (383)  (81)  (7)  -   (471)
EBITDA  2 771  135  (9)  -   2 897
Additions to non-current assets  210  19  64  -   292

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED REPORT FOR THE I QUARTER 2015   (in millions of CZK)

11

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the 3 months ended 31 March 2014

Downstream

Segment  Retail Segment  Corporate
Functions  Adjustments  Total

Total external revenues  26 201  2 468  22  -   28 691
Transactions with other segments  2 170  52  137  (2 359)  -
Total segment revenue  28 371  2 520  159  (2 359)  28 691
Operating expenses  (28 474)  (2 494)  (193)  2 359   (28 802)
Other operating income  1 283  7  23 -  1 313
Other operating expenses  (198)  (19) - -   (217)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  982  14  (11) -  985
Net finance costs   (74)
Profit before tax   911
Tax credit   26
Net profit   937
Depreciation and amortisation  (526)  (79)  (21)  -   (626)
EBITDA  1 508  93  9   1 611
Additions to non-current assets  229  24  8  -   262

for the 3 months ended 31 March 2014  - published data for the I quarter 2014

Refining
Segment

Petrochemical
Segment  Retail Segment  Corporate

Functions  Adjustments  Total

Total external revenues  15 478   10 841  2 468  22   -   28 809
Transactions with other segments  7 281   549  52  137   (8 019) -
Total segment revenue  22 759   11 390  2 520  159   (8 019)  28 809
Operating expenses  (23 264)  (10 874)  (2 494)  (193)  8 019   (28 806)
Other operating income  1 219   64  7  23  -  1 313
Other operating expenses  (134)  (62)  (19)  (0) -   (217)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  580   516  14  (11)  -   1 099
Net finance costs   (188)
Profit  before tax   911
Tax credit   26
Net profit   937

Impact of new segment division, subsidiaries allocation and restatement on data presented in the I quarter
2014

for the 3 months ended 31 March 2014

Downstream

Segment
Refining
Segment

Petrochemical
Segment

Retail
Segment

Corporate
Functions  Adjustments  Total

Total external revenues  26 201   (15 478)  (10 841)   -  -  -   (118)
Transactions with other segments  2 170   (7 281)  (549)  -  -   5 660  -
Total segment revenue  28 371   (22 759)  (11 390)  -  -   5 660   (118)
Operating expenses  (28 474)  23 264  10 874  -  -   (5 660)  4
Other operating income  1 283   (1 219)  (64)  - -   -   -
Other operating expenses  (198)  134  62  -  -   -  -
Segment operating profit/(loss)  982   (580)  (516)  -  -  -  (114)
Net finance income   114
Profit / (loss) before tax   -
Tax credit (expense)   -
Net profit / (loss)   -

Assets by operating segments

5.

   31/03/2015 31/12/2014
Downstream Segment   40 420   38 138
Retail Segment   5 894   5 835
Segment assets   46 314   43 973
Corporate Functions   4 319   5 355
Adjustments   (1 019)  (811)